
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published

Agenda  

 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Monday 22 September 2025 
Time: 6.00 pm  
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee & Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

  01865 252946   DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

  may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

  may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 
Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 
Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 15: Quorum 5: No substitutes are permitted.  
 
Councillor Katherine Miles (Chair)  

 
 
Councillor Edward Mundy (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Naomi Waite 

 

Councillor Mary Clarkson  

Councillor Mark Lygo  

Councillor Simon Ottino  

Councillor Louise Upton  

Councillor Theodore Jupp  

Councillor Jo Sandelson  

Councillor Lois Muddiman  

  

Councillor Ian Yeatman  

Councillor Ajaz Rehman  

Councillor Mohammed Azad  

Councillor Rosie Rawle  

Councillor James Taylor  

 
 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
1   Apologies for absence  
 
2   Declarations of interest  
 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting 7 - 18 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
May 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

 
4   Addresses by members of the public  

 Public addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up to 
five minutes is available for each public address. 
 
The request to speak accompanied by the full text of the address 
must be received by the Director of Law, Governance and Strategy 
by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 16 September.  
 

 

 
5   Councillor addresses on any item for discussion  

 Councillor addresses relating to matters of business for this agenda, up 
to five minutes is available for each address. 
  
The request should be received by the Director of Law, 
Governance and Strategy by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 16 September.  
 

 

 
6   Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment and 

Special Saturation Policy 
19 - 86 

 The Deputy Chief Executive for Citizens and City Services had 
submitted a report to review the Cumulative Impact Assessment an 
determine the Special Saturation Policy.  
 
Recommendations: That the Licensing and Gambling Act Committee: 

1. Consider the report and Cumulative Impact Assessment for 

 

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

2025-2028. 
2. Agree to the Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2025-2028 

including the recommendation to control cumulative impact by 
retaining a Special Saturation Policy covering City Centre and 
East Oxford areas. 

3. Recommend to Full Council adoption of the Cumula
[...]
or or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
on Wednesday 21 May 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Azad Councillor Clarkson 
Councillor Jupp Councillor Lygo 
Councillor Miles Councillor Muddiman 
Councillor Mundy Councillor Ottino 
Councillor Rehman Councillor Sandelson 
Councillor Taylor Councillor Upton 
Councillor Waite Councillor Yeatman 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Alison Daly, Legal Advisor 
Joshua Curnow, General Licensing Team Manager 
Katie Thorp, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Tanaka Merralls, Trainee Solicitor 

Apologies: 
Councillor(s) Rawle sent apologies. 
 

17. Election of Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
Councillor Clarkson proposed, and Councillor Taylor seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Lygo to be elected as Chair of the Committee for 2025/26.  
  
Councillor Sandelson proposed, and Councillor Jupp seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Miles to be elected as Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
  
The two nominations were put to the vote and by 8 votes to 6, the Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Committee resolved that Councillor Miles be elected as the Chair for 
2025/26.  
 

7

Agenda Item 3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

18. Election of Vice-Chair for Council Year 2025-2026  
Councillor Taylor proposed, and Councillor Upton seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Lygo to be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
  
Councillor Jupp proposed, and Councillor Rehman seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Mundy to be elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee for 2025/26. 
  
The two nominations were put to a vote and received 7 votes each. The result of a coin 
toss determined Councillor Mundy as the Vice-Chair of the Licensing and Gambling 
Acts Committee for 2025/26.  
 

19. Declarations of interest  
None. 
 

20. Appointment of the Sub-Committees  
The Director of Law, Governance, and Strategy had submitted a report to establish the 
Licensing and Gambling Casework Acts Sub-Committees for the 2025-26 Council Year 
to deal with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
  
The Committee and Member Services
[...]
ext of Oxford city as opposed to historical 
considerations.  
  
The Chair invited the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer to present the report which 
the Deputy Chief Executive for City and Citizens’ Services had submitted to review the 
Cumulative Impact Assessment and determine the Special Saturation Policy. 
  
The Committee heard that the report presented the Cumulative Impact Assessment for 
2025-2028 following a nine-week consultation period and understood that it serves as 
an evidence-based tool for considering he adoption of a Special Saturation Policy. As a 
result of the current CIA, the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer explained that the 
Licensing Authority is currently of the opinion that the number of licensed premises and 
club premises within the City Centre and East Oxford is such that it is likely that 
granting further licences or variations to licences, would be inconsistent with the duty to 
promote the licensing objectives. Details of the responses to the consultation period 
were outlined, as enclosed in appendix 2 of the report, and a summary of data and 
findings relating to crime were summarised. As a result of the consultation period and 
analysis by the Licensing Authority, the Committee were presented with a new 
proposed CIA for 2025 to 2028 which retained the opinion of the previous assessment. 
Details of this were enclosed in appendix 3 for the Committee to review. The 
Supervising Senior Licensing Officer requested that the Committee recommend to full 
Council adoption of the CIA 2025-2028 which retains the SSP covering Oxford City 
Centre and East Oxford.  
  
The Chair thanked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer and invited questions from 
the Committee.  
  
Councillor Upton sought clarification of the objectors’ argument that the adoption of the 
SSP could lead to the closure of multiple businesses. The Supervising Senior Licensing 
Officer noted that there is little evidence to support this argument, and the quest
[...]
ommittee were assured that parallel work is ongoing to promote the nighttime 
economy, and more details could be offered on this which had not been included in the 
report at this meeting as it was not deemed directly relevant. The General Licensing 
Team Manager explained that the CIA and SSP are only one way the Council attempts 
to protect the public, as dictated by legislation. It was also explained that the strong 
language within the policy is dictated by central government guidance and cannot be 
altered or ‘softened’.  
  
  
The Legal Advisor informed the Committee that they are required to consider the 
recommendation with the report; agreeing would take the report to full Council at which 
time it would be voted to either adopt the policy or not. If the Committee during this 
meeting chose to vote against the recommendation, then further recommendations 
might be proposed, seconded and voted on. Members were reminded that all relevant 
matters for their consideration were contained within the report but if they felt that they 
did not have sufficient information, they may propose to defer a decision. If the latter 
option were selected, it would be good practice for the Committee, through the Chair, to 
state what is missing, and the questions they would like officers to work on ahead of the 
next meeting. The Legal Advisor also advised the Committee on the timelines. Finally, 
the Legal Advisor clarified that the Committee is tasked with voting on the 
recommendation, and not the report, therefore it may not have much impact to alter the 
wording of the report.  
  
The Committee and Member Services Manager also clarified that the next full Council 
meeting is on 14 July 2025, and the report would reach this meeting if the 
recommendation was agreed during this meeting. If not, any further work by officers 

13



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

would need to come back before an additional meeting of this Committee before this
[...]
on whether to recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment for 2025-2028 and continued Special Saturation Policy covering 
City Centre and East Oxford areas, 5 members voted in favour and 7 members voted 
against. The recommendation to Council was voted against.  
  
The Legal Advisor explained that the Committee could now set a timeframe for any 
further work they wished to see in order to review the policy, noting the options of this 
being completed by either July or October to enable any recommended policy to go to 
full Council. 
  
The Chair requested the views of the Committee members and commented that it may 
not be reasonably possible to expect this work in time for a deadline of July. The Chair 

14



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

suggested the work be requested for the next meeting of the Committee in September, 
to ensure that the report could be taken to Full Council in October.  
  
Councillor Jupp requested that the Committee vote on whether to scrap the policy and 
no further work to be requested of officers. Councillor Jupp proposed an alternative 
recommendation to scrap the SSP; this was seconded by Councillor Taylor.  
 
Councillor Lygo sought clarity on the implications of voting to scrap the policy. 
Councillor Jupp clarified that his recommendation did not request further work to be 
brought back just a scrapping of the policy in its entirety.  
  
The Chair clarified that the recommendation from Councillor Jupp proposed no further 
work to take place surrounding the policy and for it to be scrapped. It was also noted 
that this would be contrary to the request from the Licensing Authority to support the 
recommendation of the policy. 
  
The Legal Advisor supported this summary and clarified that any recommendation of 
the policy to full Council in the near future would be quashed. If Councillor Jupp’s 
recommendation were to fall, then there could be further recommendations for w
[...]
review timetable for the next 6 months be 
established and for the policy to be put in place in full in the meantime, pending the 
results of the review.   
  
The Legal Advisor noted that the ability to vote on this would require Councillor 
Rehman to withdraw his recommendation.  
  
Councillor Sandelson queried whether new licenses are pursued after a premise closes 
down to which the General Licensing Team Manger explained the lifetime of premises 
licences and the conditions around these.  
  
Councillor Jupp seconded Councillor Rehman’s recommendation with the inclusion of 
Councillor Ottino’s amendments.  
 
Councillor Rehman withdraw his recommendation. 
  
Councillor Muddiman proposed an alternative recommendation to review the policy 
over six months and recommend the SPP to full Council for adoption at its next 
meeting; Councillor Lygo seconded. Councillor Muddiman clarified that she accepted 
Councillor Ottino’s amendments as criteria for the suggested review. 
  
The Chair and Legal Advisor clarified that the recommendation could only be to 
recommend work be undertaken to review the policy before the next Committee 
meeting and not recommend the existing policy to full Council as this had already been 
voted down by the Committee.  
  

16



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The General Licensing Team Manger confirmed that it could be feasible to consider 
most of Councillor Ottino’s recommendations and return to a future Committee meeting 
with alternative options and recommendations.  
  
Upon a vote, the Committee voted in favour of Councillor Muddiman’s revised 
recommendation by 12 to none with one abstention:  
 

1. For Officers to review the comments received from the Committee regarding the 
initially proposed Special Saturation Policy and draft a further report that would 
be brought to the next Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee meeting in 
September 2025. 
 

22. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of 10 February 2025 as a true and 
accurate record and accurate record. 
 

23. Dates and times of meetings  
The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 22 September 
2025 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

To: Licensing & Gambling Act Committee  
Date: 22nd September 2025 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive for Citizens and City Services 
Title of Report:  Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment and 

Special Saturation Policy 
 

Summary and recommendations 
Decision being 
taken: 

To review the Cumulative Impact Assessment and 
determine the Special Saturation Policy  

Key decision: No  
Corporate Priority: Strong, Fair Economy & Thriving Communities. 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

Recommendation(s): That the Licensing & Gambling Acts Committee resolves 
to: 
1. Consider the report and Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2025-2028. 
2. Agree to the Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2025-2028 including the 

recommendation to control cumulative impact by retaining a Special 
Saturation Policy covering City Centre and East Oxford areas. 

3. Recommend to Full Council adoption of the Cumulative Impact Assessment 
for 2025-2028 and continued Special Saturation Policy covering City Centre 
and East Oxford areas. 

 

Appendix No. Appendix Title  Exempt from Publication 
Appendix 1 2022-2025 Cumulative 

Impact Assessment 
No 

Appendix 2  Consultation 
Responses & Analysis 

No 

Appendix 3 Licensing Authority 
Briefing Note 

No 

Appendix 4 2025-2028 Cumulative 
Impact Assessment 

No 

Appendix 5 Equality 
[...]
 
gone to help promote Oxford (with its international reputation) as a safe and 
pleasant place for the public with a vibrant business offer in the NTE. It has 
also stemmed the ever persistent march towards later and later operating 
hours of the NTE that was being seen prior to the implementation of the SSP. 
To lose the policy would be to open the flood gates and undo all of that work. 
 

11. The Authority received seventeen (17) responses from residents of Oxford, five (5) 
responses from people who work in Oxford, seven (7) responses from local 
business owners or managers who hold a premises licence, and one (1) response 
from a local business owner or manager who does not hold a premises licence. 
 

12. Approximately half of these responses strongly disagreed with keeping the Special 
Saturation Policy areas of both City Centre and East Oxford, with only 15% of 
responses strongly agreeing. 
 

13. Those that disagreed with keeping the SSP raised concerns that Oxford does not 
have a thriving night-time economy and that continuing with the policy will lead to 
multiple businesses closing. 
 

14. Those that agreed with the SSP raised concerns similar to those highlighted by the 
responsible authorities; drunken behaviour and safety, walking through Oxford at 
night is threatening, threatening behaviour by drunk people, noise resulting from 
drunken behaviour. 
 
A copy of all the responses received can be found at Appendix Two. 
 

Cumulative Impact Data Analysis 
15. The crime data presented, illustrates there has been no significant decrease in 

relevant crime in Oxford’s top four LSOA’s (Lower Super Output Area) since the 
previous SSP was adopted. 
 

16. The violence with injury data correlates closely with the night-time economy, with 
the heat map concentrating on Friday and Saturday night between 19:00 hours and 
03:00 hours. 
 

17. The CCTV data demonstrates significantly more public space incidents during the 
night-time economy period. 
 

18. 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee
on Monday 22 September 2025 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Miles (Chair)
	Councillor Waite

	Councillor Lygo
	Councillor Ottino

	Councillor Upton
	Councillor Jupp

	Councillor Muddiman
	Councillor Mundy (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Yeatman
	Councillor Rehman

	Councillor Taylor
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer

Alison Daly, Legal Advisor
Joshua Curnow, Licensing Team Manager
Katie Thorp, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Clarkson, Sandelson and Rawle sent apologies.
<AI1>

24. Declarations of interest 

None.
</AI1>

<AI2>

25. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2025 as a true and accurate record. 
</AI2>

<AI3>

26. Addresses by members of the public 

None.
</AI3>

<AI4>

27. Councillor addresses on any item for discussion 

None.
</AI4>

<AI5>

28. Review of the Cumulative Impact Assessment and Special Saturation Policy
The Deputy Chief Executive for Citizens and City Services had submitted a report to review the Cumulative Impact Assessment an determine the Special Saturation Policy. 
 

The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report and provided a comprehensive summary. 

 

The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 

 

Councillor Muddiman sought to clarify how many applications had been refused within the SSP in the previous licensing period. The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that 120 new or variation applications were received, of which 52 were located within the Special Saturation Policy (SSP) and 8 were referred to a Sub-Committee for determination. Of these 8, only one had been refused; therefore, 51 of the 52 applications received, which fell within the SSP area, had been granted.  

 

Councillor Ottino requested data on the impact of not having an SSP in place for the last five months, particularly relating to whether there were any changes to the numbers of applications received, granted, or refused. The Licensing Team Manager noted that only one application had been received just prior to the last Committee meeting at which time the policy was removed. The Committee heard that this application was approved and there had not since been any applications objected to on the grounds of the SSP, and no applications had been received since the SSP had not been in place.  

 

Councillor Rehman queried whether conditions added to premises licences recently were lighter due to no SSP being in place. It was explained that the one application received during the recent period was when the SSP was still in place but that it had expired by the time of the relevant Sub-Committee; the conditions proposed were very robust. 

 

Councillor Upton noted that a possible objection to the SSP could be that it prevents new applicants from coming forward, thus damaging Oxford’s nighttime economy. However, evidence during the period without the SSP has not shown a flood of incoming applications and 51 out of 52 applications had still been approved. Therefore, Councillor Upton asked whether the argument still stood that an SSP prevents people applying for premises licences. The Licensing Team Manager noted that the number of applications received per year had remained similar since 2018.  Councillor Upton queried the varied criteria an application must meet with and without an SPP, to which it was explained that each application is deemed on its own merits and what is reasonable between two applications may vary dependant on its unique case. It was also clarified that with an SSP, an application can be considered alongside data from the police and hospitals for example, when assessing the premises’ impact. The Committee understood that this data can then be used as support for an objection, something which cannot be done without an SSP.  

 

Councillor Jupp noted that there had been no disruption to application flow since the SSP was introduced and asked whether there had been any change to the type of prospective businesses applying. The Licensing Team Manager explained that the Licensing Authority has no means to collect data of that nature as applications are not required to state the type of businesses they own, especially when not located within the SSP area.  The Committee heard that licences may be used differently over time, or be transferred, and are therefore only indicative of the licensable activities which may be occurring within the premises.  

 

The Chair invited the Committee to debate the recommendation and reminded Members of the requirement to consider the need to uphold the licensing objectives when reaching a decision.  

 

The Chair clarified the procedure for the debate and confirmed that it would be necessary to make a recommendation to full Council.  

 

Councillor Ottino acknowledged the evidence contained within the report but disagreed that it implied an SSP to be necessary, noting the possibility of an SSP to fulfil short fallings of police resources.  Regarding page 22 of the report, Councillor Ottino noted that there had been no significant decrease in relevant crime in Oxford’s top four LSOA’s since the adoption of the previous SSP and referred to his experience of sitting on sub-committees which have determined premises license applications since the SSP was dropped. The Committee heard Councillor Ottino’s belief that it can be challenging for applicants to justify the measures they will make to manage crime and disorder, and this difficulty can deter applications, thus damaging the nighttime economy. Finally, Councillor Ottino raised concern regarding the geographical areas included and excluded from the SSP as proposed.  

 

Councillor Taylor requested clarification on whether the Committee could refer to other considerations and policy areas aside from the four licensing objectives during their debate. The Chair and Legal Advisor confirmed that the four licensing objectives, as listed with the report, are the statutory objectives of the Committee and it is the duty of Members to consider these. The Legal Advisor noted that Members would not be following their duty if they were to vote on matters other than the four licensing objectives, although can mention any matters they wish during the debate.  

 

Councillor Taylor reflected on his awareness of an application submitted whilst the SSP was in place but brought to a Sub-Committee following it being dropped. The Committee heard that despite the thorough nature and quality of the application and commendation from the police, it was still objected to by the police based on the SSP. Councillor Taylor expressed concern that an SSP would allow applications to be refused purely based on their location, and in fact harms the Council’s ability to meet its own licensing conditions.  

 

Councillor Muddiman sought clarification on Councillor Ottino’s representation and noted her belief that, based on the evidence, an SSP does not discourage new applicants from proceeding. Furthermore, Councillor Muddiman also noted that the SSP is a tool which can be used to strengthen weaker applications. Finally, she expressed the view that any police objection would have to be supported by evidence and the CIA, therefore disputing Councillor Ottino’s earlier observation that the SSP allows the police to make objections too easily.  

 

The Chair requested clarification around the police’s ability to object to applications with and without an SSP. The Licensing Team Manager clarified that the police could object on the grounds of the licensing objectives if they feel as though they are not going to be upheld based on the details of the application before them, regardless of an SSP. The Committee heard that the difference emerges through the breadth of objections which could be made with an SSP.  

 

Councillor Rehman asserted his belief that the Council’s main duty is to protect the public and supported the use of an SSP as means of achieving this. He noted that there should be a separate Cumulative Impact Assessments for the Cowley Road and City Centre areas, however emphasised that overall, having an SSP in place would be important for shifting the burden of proof from the Licensing Authority to the applicant.  

 

In relation to the needs of vulnerable residents, the Chair emphasised the importance of considering the safety of women in high crime and disorder areas.  

 

Councillor Jupp disputed that installation of an SSP would automatically result in reduced crime rates, noting that the evidence in the report does not demonstrate this to have been the case whilst the SSP was not in place during recent months. Secondly, Councillor Jupp emphasised that with or without an SSP, Sub-Committees may still refuse an application if they feel the licensing objectives would not be sufficiently upheld and the ability to decide on these grounds would not been altered. Finally, Councillor Jupp noted concern with the repetitive nature of police objections to applications for premises licences. The Licensing Manager explained that the number of premises licensing within both SSP areas have remained largely the same over time. In relation to crime rates, the Committee heard that it is not the purpose of the SSP to reduce crime in a given area, but to prevent an application contributing negatively to areas that already have a higher crime rate. As such, crime rates in each area may fluctuate or stay the same with or with an SSP in place; the SSP seeks to urge any licences granted within a higher crime rate area to adopt more robust measures for reducing their role in contributing to crime.  

 

Councillor Mundy expressed agreement with concerns relating to not having an SSP in place and suggested that the nighttime economy should not always be inherently considered as causing increased crime rates. It was also however emphasised that violent crimes, especially against vulnerable persons including women, should be focused on significantly. Councillor Mundy suggested that a focus be paid by the Committee to supporting licensing and policies which encourage reduced crime rates and preventative measures.  

 

Councillor Lygo queried whether, if the Committee were to reject the SSP as proposed, there would be scope for a review in 12 months. The Chair clarified that the CIA already presented the evidence required for making the policy decision relating to the SSP and confirmed that officers already monitor ongoing licensing data.  

 

Councillor Rehman, in reference to the policy objectives and the requirement to protect the public, urged the Committee to vote in favour of the SSP. He also noted that there was no clear indication that scrapping the SSP would lead to a boost of business and premises applications.  

 

Councillor Rehman proposed that the Licensing and Gambling Act Committee agree to adopt the Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2025-2028 including the recommendation to control cumulative impact by retaining a Special Saturation Policy covering City Centre and East Oxford areas. 

 

When put to a vote, 5 members voted in favour, and 6 members voted against. The recommendation was voted against.  

 

Councillor Upton left the meeting.  

 

The Committee and Member Services Manager clarified with the Licensing Manager that the SSP had expired and therefore the decision of the Committee would need to propose an alternative recommendation to Council not to adopt the CIA and SSP.   

 

Councillor Ottino proposed that the Committee agree not to adopt the SSP as proposed as they were not convinced that the evidence is sufficient for supporting the requirement for an SSP and felt that the licensing objectives can be upheld sufficiently without. Councillor Taylor seconded.  

 

Councillor Upton rejoined the meeting. 

 

When put to a vote, 6 members voted in favour, and 5 members voted against. The recommendation was agreed.   

The Licensing and Gambling Act Committee resolved to:
1. Consider the report and Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2025-2028.

2. Agree not to adopt the proposed Special Saturation Policy 2025-2028 as, based on the cumulative impact assessment before them, the Committee were not of the opinion that the number of licensed premises within the City Centre and East Oxford areas is such that it is likely that granting further licences (or variation to licences) would be inconsistent with the licencing authorities duty to promote the licencing objectives. 
3. Recommend to Full Council to not adopt the Cumulative Impact Assessment for 2025-2028 and the continued Special Saturation Policy covering City Centre and East Oxford areas.

</AI5>

<AI6>

29. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.12 pm and ended at 7.28 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Monday 9 February 2026
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued
All other committees:
immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


